In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the LI QO 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

senions 938, 10anand - NOtiCE Of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insofvency H H
Act 1986. Wmdmg up
*£7817 86
13/06/2018 #z
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

ooy [0 |1 |8 (o[ 0[ea] 2

Company name in full IDEANE & AMOS ALUMINIUM SYSTEMS LIMITED

;

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
hold black capitals.

! Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) GARY STEVEN
Surname PETTIT
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number En 0
Street | SCIROCCO CLOSE
| MOULTON PARK
Post town | NORTHAMPTON
County/Region |
Pscode —— [N[NTsfe[afp[ [
Country f
u Liquidator’s name @
Full forenamels) | GAVIN GEOFFREY © Do s setion 0 tllus sbout
Surname BATES another liquidator,
Liquidator's address @
Building name/mumber ‘ 9/10 @ Other liquidator
— Use this section ta tell us about
Street i SCIROCCO CLOSE another liquidator.
| MOULTON PARK
Post town | NORTHAMPTON
antleegion [
Pswode — [n[nTafefalel |
Country J

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

To date

[ [ofs [2[o[i]7
Zf [ofs [afolife

Progress report

B3 The progress repart is attached

s |}

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

I

Signature date

il Tole Tafolrs

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

Contact name

E Where to send

[Comir e pBC BUSINESS RECOVERY
| & INSOLVENCY LIMITED

| 9110 SCIROGCO CLOSE
 MOULTON PARK

ot NORTHAMPTON

Fx‘mymeg;un

= uins[elA P
Country

F

[T 51604 212150

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

LI You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




1.1

2.1

3.1

DEANE & AMOS ALUMINIUM SYSTEMS LIMITED -~ IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS FOR THE YEAR

Introduction

ENDING 20 MAY 2018

This is my report to members and creditors following the fifth anniversary of my appointment as
liquidator. This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

Statutory Information

The table below details key information regarding the company and the liguidation.

Company name;

Deane & Amos Aluminium Systems Ltd — In Liguidation

Registered office:

9/10 Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Former registered office:

South Portway Close, Round Spinney, Northampton, NN3
8RH

Registered number:

01800842

Date of winding up resclution:

The company entered liquidation on 21 May 2013 as the exit
from administration. The company entered
administration on 21 February 2013.

route

Joint Liguidators' names:

Gary Pettit and Gavin Bates

Joint Liquidators' address:

PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd (“PBC"), 9/10
Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 BAP

Joint  Liquidators' date of

appointment:

Mr Pettit was appointed on 21 May 2013. Mr Bates was
appointed liquidatoer on 22 May 2014,

Former Liquidators:

Alan R Price (formerly of this firm) who acted as liquidator
from 21 May 2013 until he ceased on 22 May 2014 pursuant
to an order of the High Court.

Liquidators’ Actions Since Last Report

Since my last report to creditors, the joint liquidators have undertaken the following actions:

i. Investigated the affairs of the company as detailed below.

ii. Dealt with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

iii. Maintained and managed {including regular bank reconciliations) the office holder's
astate bank account and cashbook.

iv. Reviewed the adequacy of the specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by
statute that every insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each

estate),




3.2

4.1

51

6.1

71

V. Undertaken periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
Vi Prepared, reviewed and issued annual progress reports to creditors and members.
vii. Filed returns at Companies House.
viii. Prepared and filed VAT returns.
ix.  Prepared and filed Corporation Tax returns.
X. Dealt with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims,
Xi. Maintained up to date creditor information on the case management system.

The above list includes certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake
in connection with the liquidation but provides no financial benefit for the creditors.

Receipts and Payments

My receipts & payments account for the period from 21 May 2017 to 20 May 2018 is attached.
The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account.

Assets

Other than a small amount of bank interest, there have been no asset realisations in the period
and creditors should refer to my previous reports.

Investigation into the affairs of the company

As previously reported, | have been undertaking an investigation into the affairs of the company
(and the group of companies of which the company was a member (all of which are in liquidation
with myself and Gavin Bates as joint liquidators)). These investigations culminated in legal
proceedings being commenced and | am unable to comment further as doing so may prejudice the
case.

Liabilities

Secured Creditors: An examination of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar
of Companies showed that the company has granted the following charges:

Name of Chargeholder: Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Ltd

Date Charge Registered: 29 September 2011

Type of Security Fixed charge cver the book debts and floating charge
Claim on statement of affairs £142.067

Claim received to date: NIL as the chargeholder was redeemed in full from book

debt collections in the administration



7.2

7.3

74

7.5

7.6

8.1

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

Preferential Creditors: The company’s records anticipated £18,750 in preferential creditors.
All claims received from the employees have been passed to The Redundancy Payments
Office.

Crown Creditors: The company’s records included £416,921 owed to HMRC. HMRC's final
claim of £5396,197 has been received.

At the time of writing, | have not investigated the reasons for the difference in the level of ciaim
received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors: The company’s records included 96 non-preferential
unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £338,049. | have received claims from 44
creditors at a total of £911,920. | have not received claims from 52 creditors with original estimated
claims of £97,000.

The total of claims received differs from those anticipated due to a claim from the company's
landlord (including claims for dilapidations and future rent) which was not detailed in the
company's records.

Dividends

Until my investigations are finalised, | am unable to comment on the return to creditors with any
certainty.

Post Appointment Remuneration

My remuneration was previously authorised by the creditors at a meeting held on 2 May 2013 to
be drawn on a time cost basis. My total time costs to 20 May 2018 amount to £46,285.39 of which
£5,648.50 representing 23.4 hours work, was charged in the period since 21 May 2017.

| have drawnh £43,899.89 to 20 May 2018 of which £3,450.58 was drawn in the period since 21 May
2017.

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since 21 May 2017 is attached,
along with the PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency fee recovery policy.

A description of the routine work undertaken in the liquidation to date is as follows:

1. Adminigtration and Planning
+  Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.
+  Statutory notifications and advertising.
e  Preparing documentation required.
¢  Dealing with all routine correspondence.

+ Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details.
s Review and storage.

+ Case bordereau.

« Case planning and administration.



s  Preparing reports to members and creditors.
« Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors.

2. Cashiering
s  Maintaining and managing the liquidator's cashbook and bank account.
+ Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

3. Creditors
+ Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
»  Preparing repotts to creditors.
¢  Maintaining creditor information.
+ Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors.

4, Investigations
» Review and storage of books and records.

e  Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.

» Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions.

» Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a liquidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

5. Realisation of Assets
» Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.
» Liaising with agents regarding the chattel assets.

10 Liquidators’ Expenses
10.1 Creditors authorised that | could draw category 2 disbursements on 2 May 2013,

10.2 | have incurred expenses to 20 May 2018 of £805.79 of which £156.02 was incurred in the period
since 21 May 2017.

10.3 | have drawn my expenses in full.

10.4 | have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Moon Beever Solicitors Solicitors Time costs

10.5 Messrs Moon Beever are solicitors who specialise in corporate recovery and insolvency advice.
They have many years of experience and work with a number of different insolvency
practitioners.

10.6 The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them. | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case. It should also be noted that insolvency is a very
specialist field. Therefore agents who work for insolvency practitioners have very specialist



11

11.2

11.3

12

121

13

131

13.2

13.3

knowledge and skill set. There are limited numbers of agents available and they are therefore
likely to be acting for this firm on a number of cases.

Creditors’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
joint liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the joint liguidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a
similar application to court within the same time limit.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/fwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also
published by R3 is available at http://www.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk/links. Please note that there
are different versions of the guidance notes and in this case you should refer to November 2011
version. Please note we have provided further details in the attached practice fee recovery sheet.

Provision of Services Regulations

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about PBC can
be found at http://www.pbcbusinessrecovery.co. uk/provision-of-services-regulations

Summary
The liguidation will remain open until the following matters have been fully resolved:
+ The legal proceedings are concluded.

| estimate that this will take approximately 12 months and once resolved the liquidation will be
finalised and our files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Jamie Cochrane on the above
telephone number, or by email at jamiecochrane@pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk

RY S PETTIT
Joint Liquidator



Deane & Amos Aluminium Systems Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 21 May 2017 To 20 May 2018

SofAE From 21/05/17 From 21/05/13
To 20/05/18 To 20/05/18
ASSET REALISATIONS
Piant & Machinery NIL 47 724.00
Computer Equipment NIL 239.00
WIP NIL 1,056.71
Book Debts NIL 35,608.59
Bank Interest Gross 5.83 64.74
Trading Surplus NIL 46,045.35
Administration Surplus NIL 3,589.93
VAT refund (From Administration) NIL 11,764.74
NIL 5.83 146,093.06
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Collection Fees NIL (8,902.15)
Petitioners Costs NIL (2,368.50)
Specific Bond NIL (732.00)
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL (525.00)
Liguidators' Fees (3,450.58) (43,899.89)
Liquidators' Expenses (156.02) (805.79)
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL (17,643.80)
Legal Fees (400.00) (4,281.00)
Corporation Tax NIL (10.00)
Storage Costs (12.82) (1,226.56)
Statutory Advertising NIL {80.65)
Insurance of Assets NIL (814.08)
Administrators' Fees NIL (33,063.56)
Administrators' Expenses NIL (277.10)
Meeting Room Cost NIL (158.33)
Accountancy Fees NIL (16,818.00)
Pre-Adiminstrators Fees NIL (3,763.60)
NIL (4,019.42) (135,370.01)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,711.17) Employee NIL NIL
NIL HM Revenue & Customs for VAT NIL NIL
NIL Landlord NIL NIL
NIL PAYE/ NIC NIL NIL
(336,337.62) Trade Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
NIL {4,013.59) 10,723.05
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 2,393.12
PBC Bus Recv & Insolv re Deane & Amos Aluminium 8,326.93
Systems Ltd
10,723.05

Gary Steven Pettit
Joint Liguidator



Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule

Deane & Amos Aluminium Systems Limited
Between 21 May 2013 and 20 May 2018

Classification of Partner/| Manager| Other Senior| Assistants &} Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 16.00 12.90 73.30 20.60 122.80 19,808.45 161.31
Planning
Investigations 5.00 0.00 28.20 0.20 34.40 5 747.56 167.08
Realisations 24.70 1.50 12.90 0.30 39.40 11,356.31 288.23
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.20 23.71 118.56
Crediiors 6.10 0.30 15.70 5.20 27.30 4,481.86 164.17
Case Specific 0.40 0.60 28.50 10.70 40.20 4,867.50 121.08
Matiers
Distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total hours 53.20 15.30 158.80 37.00 264.30
Time costs 20,059.36] 4,132.10 19,832.17 2,261.76 45,285.39
Average hourly 377.06 270.07 124.89 681.13 17612
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Mileage 4.45 4.45
Cheque fee 7.00 7.00
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 384.34 384.34
Insolv Case Administration Fee 110.00 110.00
Global Transfer 300.00 300.00
Totals 805.79 805.79
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 264.30
Total value of time spent to 20 May 2018 £ 46,285.39
Total Joint Liquidators’ fees charged to 20 May 2018 £ 43,899.89




Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule

Deane & Amos Aluminium Systems Limited
Between 21 May 2017 and 20 May 2018

Classification of Partner/| Manager| Other Senior| Assistants &| Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 1.80 3.40 8.20 0.00 13.40 2,580.50 192.57
Planhing
Investigations 0.00 0.00 2.10 0.00 2.10 252.00 120.00
Realisations 6.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.60 2,508.00 380.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.20 0.00 1.10 0.00 1.30 208.00 160.00
Case Specific 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Matters
Distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total hours 8.60 3.40 11.40 0.00 23.40
Time costs 3,268.00 912.50 1,368.00 0.00 5,548.50
Average hourly 380.00 268.38 120.00 0.00 237.12
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 156.02 156.02]
Totals 156.02 156.02
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 23.40
Total value of time spent to 20 May 2013 £ 5,548.50
Total Joint Liquidators’ fees charged to 20 May 2018 £ 43,899.89



‘pabusieyo
20 0} 588 IC} WISIUBYDSW WeBAnbe oU 81 a9l QL2 [Ldy § 810480 paauswiwIcs siuswiuodde Aousajosul Jo) seldde IS yoium ‘ucye|siBs) pIo SWos Jepun

‘pabusiieyd 5q Ajusnbasqns rouusd UORRISUNWAI 1241 Usy) ‘pasdele sey uo paLoda. pouad sy 1o} UONBISUNLS,
$J3pIoU I510 su sbuslieyo 03 swih syl U Lodal BU) jo poLsd BUI Ul UMEID $88] 10 1SAB] SUl PUE DRIBINOIED 218 $931 SU] UDIUM UC siseq al; sbus|eud
pue UONEWIOUl JBYLN) 3OS UBD SICUPDIO MOU 3SO0|0SIP 1SNl Hodas yons Aue ‘uoeisiBs) oyl Jopun 'SISOS LONS [0 Selel pepus|d, Jo ‘sbelans oyl yum
Jay1sboy 10U JO UMBIR JRUISUM ‘DBSOIOSID B9 OS[e [|Im Palindut swi sy} ‘satel 100 sbieus piepuss uno 18 9on0eid 2y JO UEIS 10 Si8quiaw Ag juads Apadold
SW3 O} 2oURISlRL AG "9’ 'SISEQ S1S00 Sll)} B UG UCHEISUNWISL IO} pauielgo ussy Sey jBAOIddE 1] "UMEID UOBISUNISS JU JO UMOPYESIG B apinoid |im Lodel
BUL JONPSIS UoES O] 02 pUB d8niwwod Aug ¢] papiaoid aq jim Jodal oipoied B ‘poAcidde udsq SBY UCHBISUNLIA! SJ80I0U 2010 9 1O SISEG U} 80UQ

Juswnaop Aonod
SiY] Ul SIEISp ISUHNL PapIAoid aaBy am jey] SjoU 3sB3ld 'dYg CNN 'UOIGLUBYLION B UONNON ‘BSC)D 000008 (/6 ‘PIT ADUSAOSU) ¢ AloAoDay ssausng
g4 Wwoly pajsanbal ag Aew Adod piey 2 ABAlBUIBYY "GLOZ 18Q0100-1S04 P3Nl SS0U) 0] Jaial PINcys pue sapinb 858y Jo SUOISISA OM] 8IB a18U] SJCU PINoUs
iapeal 8y BN 00 ABADDBISSaUIS NGOG MY 0Ll 18 POSSS008 ag UBd pue (6 dIS) 6 8910B1d ADUSA|OSU} JO JUBWSIRIS YIM Pansst sapinb 10 sauss & u
slgenene aue sdAl 9SED UDBS J0) pancidde ag ABLL $83; S J9DioY 010 U MmOy thode SIBIS AN 00 SPINDACUSACSULIO]IRSID AMAMATTANU 18 (£Y) SIBLOISSaI0Id
AJBACOIYM $SOUISNG 1O UONBIDOSSY S} AQ paustignd 2as-0IoILU UORBULIOIUL SI0Npasid 8yl Buisia Ag paurEiqo ag Ues iy $1011p&Id IN0QE LoRBLLIOIL] J8YLn

unos auy Jo ‘Bunesw |zisushb Ul sJoupals eyl yaiym Bujie) ‘siclpao syl Ag palujodde S| suo 1 seliwod e Ag Ajeisuat eacidde o 10slgns
a1z/s) waunuiodde renomed 2 Jo1 18s ‘'S8SBg JO LOLBUIGLIOD 10 'SiSeq 99l 8y Weuwijuodde awes sy} UiUNM SHSE] JUSISHIp JO) PESn 84 0] 5858(] 28y JUJaup
smoje uonessiBel sl 'sjuswulodde Aousaosul ui tapjoy aoiyo se Supoe usym uogeisiBsi aul Ag pemojle $95BQ 28} sAlBLLRNE au AlddE O) puUI; OM MOy
suiejdxa 199ys Sy Bwy Jey) woy spetl sjusiuodde Aousalosur JoL 'suondasxs oml IO SUOC YliM ‘GLOZ 18golo0 Ul pabueys sem ucnesiBay Aousajosul UL

UoIINPOIIY|

GL7 ADNIATOSN] 2 AMIAODIN SSINISNY 29d YO ADIMOd AMIACITH I35 FDILIVEd



'Sianew oicads asen .

Buiped} .

"SI0UpaID .

'$1988Y 10 UoHES|[ESY .
‘suonebisaau| .

‘Buiuueid pUR UORBISIUIWUDY .

souebales Buimoliol sU) Japun paplosa: A|jziauab g1 yIom sUL "awn 1BY] 18 PSPI0DS)
S| usy¥eUSpUN YoM 3l JO ainieu syi pue waisAs Buipiosal awp pasuaindwos & Buisn 9820 WEAS|sl 2yl 01 ADep papIosal S ylomases uo ads awil

"SPESLIBAO S,LUIL Y} PUE LUOJELI JO JUNOI0R 8)E) O} PaISN[DE 818 DUR JBSA UOBS UOIBW L€ U0 PamalAal ale pabieys sejel ino-ablayd asay)

474 _ Gy LBIS poddng B S1uB1Sissy
g§ i Gl I0IRASILILDY SSED) JoWny

w 0Zi-6lL | 0zl J0IBJISIUILIPY 9587

o/L 08l | JOIRASIUILUDY 9SBT) I0IUSS S|BUCISSaI0.d JOIUSS JBUID

,, gL _ 0gz , 19Beuepy ese)

| L1Z-61Z GIZ W SI0J08N( 20 1abzuepy
Lig 08¢ ., {s1axe jusuwilutoddy) Jeuned

(3) €102 UOIBIN | W01} BABSDLD

‘anoy Jed ajes jno-sbieys jualng , ‘inoy Jad ajes ino-aBieyd jusiing

(3) £10Z Y4B L€ UIOL} SARDIBYS

JJE1S jO apRID)

saiey ne-abieys

‘USyeLapUn

siom 3y] wiejdxs o) aaneueu Buipoddns ypm SHUn SINUIL G Ui POPIOSa) ‘gsen UOBa Lo oM ASU) 1BY) 8wl 10 JUNOWE U} UM DBLIQWIOD S1 syl "wiclsd
Aoyl 1BY; SOM BU] puE LEIS o Jaquisll B JO 2ousLadxs pue sins 8yl 0} ajeudoldde ssiel Jno aBieys osn am SIseq SIS00 2l B Uo ssay BuiBieys uaymm

siseq 1509 Wi



il -uoneisiBal aUl Ul UMOP 18§ SB 93lILULIOD BU] JO SIORPaID aU] W) paulzigo sem Auouine sieudoldde pue SISBG SIS0 SWN B U0 PISACDSL 3JaMm S938) N0
l01s0W ‘GLOZ J2goio0 1 o) Joud pajuiodde olom SM B18UM SSSED U| SI9SSE 10 $adA) 10 sjosse lualayp 1ol pash aq Ued sebsluaniad ualagg {suonnquisip
Jo/puB SUOnES|ES)) [BSP O SBY Jap|oy 8910 sy yswm yim Auadoid auy o ana syl jo sbzuusciad 2 uc psbieys =g o] saey smole uongsibel syl

siseq abejuadiag

‘leacidde ssupn: yees
01 Asessaoau g ABull 11 Julul 9m Aum ‘oS § ‘pue |eacidde Jeuun; Buipasu siedipnue am Jauiauym ABS jim o ‘1RwnsSS [eulbue sl Uim sy axel o1 paloadxs
S1 MIOM JBUORIDPE SU) 1BLY SUIN Byl PuE om 2wl jo ued yoea Jo) pasodold $8121 AUnou 2u] ‘USBUapUn 2g 0] pasodold 1o USMBLORUN MIOM [BUONIDDE
AUE 21BUINSS 8L} PB9TXP O] AjaN|| 848 JO ‘PEPSBIXS SABY aM AUM ABS ||IM 8m 'SIBLIISE BU} JO $$9IX3 Ul S99) MBIR O AJUOUINE 4a8s O] peauU AJuanhasans am |

[BAD 0] SEU JSP|0Y 90110 23Ul YoM Yum Ausdoud 3y 10 aimeuU puB anjeA 217 PUB 'SUONDUNL JSUL IO Palled sey 13pioy
20140 BU} LOIUM UliM SSaUSAN0ae B} ‘Jap|oy soulo sui uo Buyes pul [euondeoxs ue jo Ayjqisucdsal Aue ‘ased sl Jo {(esiwvise Jo) Aixeidwos au; s1osjisd
o8 pasodold 8Up MOL DUBISISEUN 0} NOA 8igeus o) juawiuicdde ADUSAIOSUl BUY) INOUE UONBULIOIU JUSIDIUNS SPRISUL DINOUS SYBUI SM 18Ul SINSOst) Sul

-AlESSe05sU ag ABLU 1RU] YUIL] &A JRU) SUOSER! 8U} '0S JI ‘DUE SiBwLSS aUu) paacxs 0} [eacidde xsss o; Buipssu
s1edionue oM JaLIoUM ABS OS[B [IM B\ 'SIBULLSS UL UIYIM N0 palies Buleg yiom sl [0 ||8 Jo; 9121 papusiq, i0 sbeiaAs UB U] UONBWICL] JBYl SSILBURLNS
[l SR TBNED ([ MIOM BUT 10 Uied UoBa NUIL SM 1BUL swh SU1 pue ‘yiom ayt jo ued yoee 1o} sbieyd o} pusiul am soler AENcy SUi ‘SxBpepun O] pusiul am
12U} MIOM BU) DS0ISIP 1M 8Mm ‘S83) NG Jo) [eAcidde Buidess UsUpn "sas) Jno pascidde oum ssoyr wol [eacsdde JBUHn] INoylim SISO SN PSIBLUNSS 8y} uBl]
2JOW JO S99} MEIP JOUUBD BM 18U} OS SI1S0D Sl Jno Lo ded e s sio2 SBWNsa J2yl "alelnse Sa) B IR0 18S 0] SABY am jBAOIddE SISOD SLUL 3888 8M USUM

sleue olwoads asen .

SIapIOURJ2YS JO/PUR SIONPSIO O} SpUN 10 SUSRNGIASIC .
Buipe. ] .

sucnebnssal; .

‘5311069120 Bumoj|ol a4 0] S1S00 Sl
yoeos AU MmOU am sjuswiuiodde mau Lo pue L0z 18qoio0 | uo pabueys ucneisiBel syl "uoRE(SIDS Bl Ul UMOD 185 SB S3JIWIOS 3L} 10 SI0NP3LD &L oL
paulelqo sem Aucyine 2eudoidde pue sis2q S1S00 SUl} 2 UG PRIBAQDS] S19M S8} JNO JO 180 ‘§1 0T 19010 | O} Joiid peluiodde Siom Sm IBYmM SBSES U|



‘[eap 01 SBY Jap|oy So1LC oy} Yoium yum Aladoid au) [0 sumeL pUB SnjeA SU} PUE “SUORDUN 118y} IN0 PaLLRD SBY JSEIoY
S2IYC AU USIUMm Ulim SSBUSAIDBLS sy} ‘Japjoy ao1uo ay} uo Buie; puly {puondaoxae ue 1o Ajjgisuodsal AuB ‘ased sl jo (SSivuallo 10) Alxs|duoD au) S1o51al
93} pssodoid Sy} MOl PUBISISPUN ©) NOA 8iqeusS o luauiuicdde AouoA|oSUl B} JROJE UONBLLICIU! JUSISILNS SPRIDUL PINCUS SXBWS SM 1BUL 2NSCOSID SUl

“IX81U02 01U 18anbas UciEIaUNWal a3y} Ind disy O pAsOOSIP 8¢ 1SNW ing '|BaciddE JNOUIM DBIINOUL 80 UED sasuadxd "palnoul ‘'aq 01 Aoyl
512 10 '2q ||M 1BY) SosUSdXE SUl SE [|am SB ‘UsIRIaUNWa! JBLl A PaISA0D Miom aul pue o8BIz o1 pasodold am 1Byl 531 198 aU: 10 188 |Im 1sanbal 98) Aue
Bulfuedwoooe 1odel ¥ "USHO SUOW SISBQ 99) POXI) B UC USHEISUNUIR] X585 MOU M PUB §LOZ 12490100 | Uo pabueys ucneisiBal sy "uoneisiBs oyl Ul umop
195 SE 2SWLICO 241 JO SICUP3JD 31 WOl pauelqo sem Anlouing sieudoidde pug SISed SIS0 3Ll B U0 DRUSA0DS) 8J9M $83) 1IN0 JO I1S0W ‘SL0OZ 180100 |
o1 Joud paulodde slam aMm BIBUM SOSED U 'SHSE] JUSISLID JO! PISN ¢ UBD SIUNOLIES 3OS 1UdJau] JUnowe 19s 2 12 pableyo aqg o1 sas) smoye uoneisiBa) ayug

834 paxId

‘UNoD) sUl Ag peaoidde ag AJUC LeD SSES.UI U2 UL} SEOUBISWUNDID a4 Ul
aBuBy0 [BIUEISORS puB jBUSIEL B usaq Jou SBy a1yl 4 padde abeusosad au o [eas] leuibic au) Buxy usym 1unoooe OJUI USHE] SUSM J2U] SDOUBISWNONS
sy u ebuByd |EnUEISONS PUE jBUSIEW B L9Sq SBY auayy) asdum $8ses Ul (Ucnersunwal (0 SIS2q sul pascidde oym uodn Buipusdap) sioypsi Jo S8LIWLICD
2yl Ag peanidde ag Ajuo ues psidde obezjustiad sui Jo JunoWR 8yl Ul asE3I0UL UB UBL) Siseq sbejuaosed g o pancidde U9aQ sey uoneisunwial Jo Si$eq a4} 4

[83p 0} SBY Jap|oy 820 aU1 yoiym yum Ausdold auy Jo ainjEuU pUB SnjeA sY] PUE ‘SUCIIOUN] 1S IN0 PalLza say Jap|oy
2210 3UL UYDIUM UM SSBUSAIIISLS SU) “JSp|oy 92140 el uo Buley puny [eucndsoxa ue jo Angisuodsal AUB ‘8se0 31 10 (asimuisyio Jo) Auxaidwod s s1o8)ie!
29) pasodold syl Moy puBIsiapun o noA Sjqeus o) wsuiuiodde ADUsA|OSUl SY) INOYE USIIBLLIOUL JUSISIUNS SDNOUl PINOYS oxBW am 1BY: 2Inso[osIp sul

‘peonpap ussq sey ebejuasied uonesiesl eyl Joye uopepinby au ur Buluiewas spun) ayi 1suebe pabieyd og usy) jim $IS00 SLUI DU 991 PaXi
Aue ‘soseq Jo SImXW B UO PAURIgo St jeAcidde aiaym pueR ‘pasiesl siessz o) jsuieBe pafizayn aqg w Suonesieal jo 10adsas Ul peaoidde ofzjusclad sl

XSO0 O
1sanbal uoelaUNWal au) 1nd diay 01 pascRsIp 84 1SnW NG ‘[eAcidde noynm paunoul ag ued sesuadxz pauinoul ‘g o} Alaxy aie 10 ‘aq M Jeu} sasuadxs
S S2 |19M SB ‘UONEISURUISI 1Y} AQ DJOADD oM SUul pue suonesiesl Aue lo] pasodoid afejusorad uopessunuisl syl ‘eses 8l Ui sjesse ieausiod aul
o 195 |IM 1senbal aa; Auz Suiiliedwoose Ladal v usyc asoW siseq abelusaiad g uQ UDNBISUNLSS HSSS AMOU M DUE §LGC #8G0100 | VWO poBueys uoneisibay



‘papincd slewse [euiblo syl
Yzim pareduics ag im paunosul sesuadxs [BNO2 Sy USLILIDAdE AOUSA|OSU 9 JO 8SJN0T 24} BULINP SICHPSIZ PUB 98RILULLIOD 313 O} Supodar uayps reacidde
29} Bu@aes usum ‘paindul g 03 A9y Jo ‘pauncul 8 0} SaSUadXE O S|lelep apIACL [IIM JSPIOY SAIL0 BU “GLOZ J2Q0W0) | JoUE SpBW SjusUUIcddE mat |

SIOSIADY 1S2108dS JSUID
swaby e1Bsg .

sIoABAING AIUERD  »
SIUBIUNCODY e
SIANBA/SIODUORONY e
SIOSIADY [B687/SI0UdI0S .

'sapnioul Jusby Lusr ay) ‘parongsul waby syl Ag spew sfieys sy ucdn peseq 1500 12 pefizy)
SIS0 s,juaby

‘a1es Buljeasd sy 18 | WA 01 122[Qns 29 (1M S1EISS JUSAOSU] @Y1 O] PS0IOAL
ucielRUNWal s Jopjousdlpo sy Jdwoxe |wa el yoym siswebuely Agjunion Auedwor pue sjuswsBuely AEIUNIOA [BNPIARY] JO UORdSOXS SUT UM

saseq [|y

welwsbuele sy sacidde Aay) Usum Siseq 591 3U1 sAnidde sionpain pus sjesodoid sy Ul Ing 189S S
SISEQ 93] 3U1 'SYA] PUB SYAD U] "931 paXy B S USLO ‘SISEG 331 8y 188 siaquisw s Auedwod syl ‘AN Ui “(vAl) siuswstuelny Aglunjop (2npalpuj o (YaD)
sjuewebuely Ateiunjop Ausdwor ‘(JAW) sucnepinby Aseunjoa siequsw o) Aldde jou pIp GLOZ 2qoIeQ | Wol 10948 Yooy 18y} sabueus uonejsiBe) sy,

sjusiteBuesiy AUBJUNIOA PUB SUOREPINDI AEIURIOA SISQUIBN

UNon a8yl Ag panoidde ag Ajug ugo aseaIoUl UB
Usy) S80UBISIINDAD Byl Ul sbueyd jepusisqns pug |RiielBl B USSQ JOU SBY assy) i 99 paxy oyl jo [sast 2uiBluo syl Buixy uaym 1UNcOoR oU} USME] Si9M Jey)
S20UBISILNDLD 3Yl Ul aBUBLS [BUBISGNS PUB [BUSIBL B US3G SBY 2i8y] 34oUm $85BD U] {UonRIsunal je SIskg aul percidde oym uodn Bujpuadsp) sioypalo
15 8SWIWOS 54y Ag peacidde ag Ajug UEo 28] Pexy 9l JO JUNOWE 94} Ul 8SeaIou] UB USY] SISBq 89 pexy & U0 psaoidde ussq Sey LONeIsunuist [0 Siseq aul |



. pesniesysiad | GLO . BuiAdoooloud

pasnisaysiad | 050 | siage
ayisd , 0S¢ , SISPIND B $3]1
xoglad i 00'¢ | $9X0q SAILUDLY

! S|j0J [EJCI0S|8 10 SSEGRIED |EI0ISWIWOD JO S | 00']L | UDIESS ssSegeieq (L0101

yoes - sydetboloyd |2ubip uoanicsay UBiH | 0G0 | sydeiBojoud [e11big

|
BdUsIBd | 10| Bunund pien

palisall 9l lad i GF0 , obesiin

, ‘yoea g3 1B pabieys soju W uonon.issg
IBUCIIPRY (534 9sE2 & 01 dn uUI) 9sES Jad — Sulppslys [BUl PUE SINSO[C 9SEC JaYE SIEaA g 0L S|y 2sed 10 obziog 000z ” v gbeioig  op4  ®sED
SOOLLO S, WY 18 Bunsow Loyl iod | 000 , SlIH Wooy

‘pPajaA0Dal ale suswesingsip g AloBsien Bumolics ay; jeul pesodaid si

‘sBeapw pue abeio)s [eussiu ‘aliy weod pusiy) ‘BuiAdosoioyd aie siwswesingsip z Aobales Jo ss(duwexs 'souBeApe
Ul siouparn Aq pancidde Bujsq abieyo JUSWasINGSIP aul JO SISB] aU 0] 199[qNs ‘SIEISe BU] WO ([N} Ul 3]0RISA0IS! IR SIUSWSSINGSIP 888y juews|s 1oid B
apnoul k2w Asu Jo/pue aolonk Aued payl B Ag 2je1s 2yl 0} peinguyie Jou ale Asyl 'e1eyse ay; o) pebizyoal pue wuy syl Ag paunoul sie sesusdxe Z AoBerel

"85 U0JBss AurduIo] PUB souBInsU) puog oads obelols ipuisixe
‘ai1y wool Buesu jewsxe ‘Buisiueape Aoiniers aue sjuswesingsip | AcBaied jo seiduiexg -Aued piul au} Ag pSdIoAul Junowe U o aBleusar B Ag ‘eEise
511 JO J/BUSq U0 JUSWABG SpBLL SBY UL 3U} S18UM 'O 3)EISS 8l wou Juswhed 10aup B Ag jeyye sJoppeso jo [eacidde Joud sy} Inoynm sjeise su) Wl (Iny Ui
310EISADDSI SJB SUBWSSINGSID SS8Y 1 918}S9 JU] 'O} PAINCLNE AlJoSUP 3q UBD SJ0JSIOU)} PUE 'O} SOURI9JRI SSHyEU SDI0ALL 8L 'IS1B| SUL 46 358D Sy} Ul pu2 DY
AousA|oSUl % AIBACOSY SSaUISNE Ddd JO SIBISS DU 4O SLUBY HU) U JSUNS Si UDIUM ‘Alied AU B WOy S010AU) Ue 0} ajqeiaa: Ajcaulp aue sasusdxa | Auobael

-z fioBajen 1o | AoBaen Jeuys se pasuobojes sl SjuswesINgsI "SJONPSI0 0} PRSOIDSIP A|jn: &g 1SN S181ss Su o
UORENSIURUDE S} LM UOOSLLOD Ul JSRIOH 82140 34t AQ paunou| sjusWwssIngsip Jo 109052 U UOEI0I|E 1USLWISSINGSIP (O SISE] SU) 6 d|S LM SoU2plozie U]

sjuaLIaSINgSIQ



